
No. 10-16696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Defendant-Interveners-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE CIV. NO. 09-2292-VRW
HON. VAUGHN R. WALKER

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(Cal. S.B. No. 154908)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Reverse or Vacate the District Court’s Decision	4
A. The Proponents Have Standing to Defend Proposition 8.....	11
1. California Law Entitles the Proponents to Defend Proposition 8 in Court.....	12
2. The Proponents Have Standing to Enforce <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> against the State Defendants.....	14
3. The Proponents Have “Legislative Standing”	14
B. Imperial County Has Standing to Defend its Actions from Interference	16
C. If the Proponents and Imperial County Lack Standing to Defend Proposition 8, the District Court Lacked a Case or Controversy	18
D. Even if They Lack Standing to Defend Proposition 8, the Proponents Have Standing to Appeal.....	19
II. Proposition 8 Complies with Both the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses	21

A.	The District Court’s Extensive Fact-Finding Is Neither Relevant Nor Controlling.....	21
B.	Same-Sex Marriage Is Not a Fundamental Right.....	24
C.	Denying Marriage to Same-Sex Couples Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	27
1.	The Plaintiffs’ Claimed Discrimination Does not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny	27
2.	Proposition 8 Satisfies the Rational-Basis Test	29
	Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 13, 26

Am. Lung Ass’n v. Reilly, 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992) 20

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 4, 5, 13

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 13, 25-26

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)5-6, 10-11

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach, 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989) 20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 10

City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8, 9

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman,
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 6, 19

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 7, 17

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 22

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 18, 20

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Hawaiian Telephone Co. v. State of Hawaii Dept. of Labor & Indus.
Relations, 614 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) 26

Helene Curtis, Inc. v. Assessment Appeals Bd.,
76 Cal.App.4th 124 (1999) 14

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 22

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11

In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc., 33 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 1994) 8

In re Marriage Cases, 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008) 1

<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kadrmias v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	30
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	13
<i>Khodara Env'tl., Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v.</i> <i>Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	21-22
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25, 28, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8-9
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> , 32 Cal.2d 330, 196 P.2d 787 (Cal. 1948)	12
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	26-27
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of</i> <i>Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23-24
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	14
<i>N.C.U.A. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	6-7
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>National Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	21-22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	29-30
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	28-29
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 3:09-cv-02292-VRW (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2009) (ER 204).....	18

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
702 F.Supp.2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (ER 34) *passim*

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 10-16696 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2010)..... 4

Orff v. U.S., 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) 6

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 28

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 15

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 27

Salazar v. Buono, 130 S.Ct. 1803 (2010) 14

Scott v. Rosenberg, 702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983) 11

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 5, 10

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 25

State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G & T Terminal Packaging, Inc.,
425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19-20

Strauss v. Horton,
46 Cal.4th 364, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)..... 2, 3, 11, 13, 14

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78, 95 (1987)..... 25

Tyler v. Cuomo, 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000) 8, 9

U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 10, 18

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 5

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 22

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8, 9, 12

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 25

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. State of Ariz., Dept. of
Game & Fish*, 649 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 26

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III 4, 5, 9, 18, 20, 32

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	21, 26, 27
Due Process Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	4, 21
Equal Protection Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	4, 21, 22, 24, 27-30
CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.....	1
Proposition 8, CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.5.....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CONST. art. XVIII.....	15
Proposition 22, CAL. FAMILY CODE §300	1
Proposition 22, CAL. FAMILY CODE §308.5	1

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE Civ. §1770 (3d ed.)	15-16
15A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE Juris. § 3902.1 (2d ed.)	17
